ORDINANCE 24-1085

BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER, COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING SECTION 13-4 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER RELATING TO THE MUNICIPAL COURT

1. Be it ordained by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Saddle River that Section 13-4 of the Municipal Code be amended as follows:

§ 13-4. Administrator and Deputy.

- A. The Municipal Court Administrator shall be appointed and a Deputy Administrator and a Violations Clerk may be appointed annually by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Council.
- B. The Municipal Court Administrator, Deputy Administrator and Violations Clerk, as directed by the Judge of the Municipal Court, shall keep the records of the Municipal Court and do all other clerical work of the Court.
- 2. All other provisions of Chapter 13 shall remain unchanged.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption as provided by law.
- 4 Except as provided for herein, all other provisions of the Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Carpenter, Duncan			X			
DiGirolamo, Christopher		X	X			
Hekemian, David			X			
Kurpis, Jonathan			X			
Liva, Jeffrey			X			
Sachdev, Ravi	X		X			

INTRODUCED: 8/19/24 ADOPTED: 9/16/24

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of an Ordinance <u>adopted</u> by the Governing Body of the Borough of Saddle River on September 16, 2024

Cia da Vida atriala DMC

Cindy Kirkpatrick, RMC Municipal Clerk